
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Laura Wilson     Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 
 

3 - 12 

4  Nottingham’s Carbon Neutral Policy  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

13 - 20 

5  Scrutiny Action Plan Update  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

21 - 34 

6  Future Scrutiny Arrangements  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

To Follow 

7  Work Programme 2023-24 Development  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

35 - 40 

8  Recommendation Tracker  
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

41 - 70 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 8 February 2023 from 2.01 pm - 3.40 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner (Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bexton 
Richard Bines 
Beth Brown 
Mike Carey 
Antony Greener 
Alvin Henry 
Mary Lester 
Councillor Sally Longford 
 
Councillor David Mellen 
Craig Stanley 

- Director of Carbon Reduction, Energy and Sustainability 
- Solicitor 
- Head of Legal and Governance 
- Governance Officer 
- Head of District Heating and Waste Strategy  
- Head of Waste Services 
- Director of Resident Services 
- Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste 

Services 
- Leader of the Council 
- Councillor Support Manager 

 
 
57  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Corall Jenkins – other business 
Councillor Jane Lakey – personal reasons 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 
58  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
59  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.02.23 

2 

 
60  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress update by the Leader 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, delivered a presentation regarding 
progress made on the priorities in the Together for Nottingham (TfN) Plan, 
highlighting the following points: 
 

(a) the TfN plan was first published in January 2022, as a refresh of the Recovery and 

Improvement Plan of January 2021, and updated in October 2022. It sought to 

provide assurance to the Government that the Council’s response to the Non-

Statutory Review (NSR) was positive and being undertaken at pace;  

 

(b) the TfN is structured around a number of themes, based on issues that have been 

raised about the Council’s performance. These themes are: 

 

i. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); 

ii. Asset Management; 

iii. Companies; 

iv. Capital Programme; 

v. Constitution; 

vi. Organisation and Culture; 

vii. Service Design and Delivery; 

viii. Council Plan; 

 

(c) the Council has been working closely with the Improvement and Assurance Board 

(IAB) appointed by the Government and chaired by Sir Tony Redmond. In 

September 2022, non-statutory intervention was escalated to statutory intervention 

giving the IAB powers of direction. The IAB issued 67 requirements, aiming to 

secure clear evidence that the Council was delivering the recovery and 

improvement plan at pace;   

 

(d) since 2021 significant progress has been made and many of the actions in the TfN 

have been delivered. This was acknowledged in the IAB’s report to the 

Government for 2 February 2023; 

 

(e) on 2 February 2023, Lee Rowley MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Local Government and Building Safety, wrote to the IAB noting the ‘step up in 

progress’. The letter announced that the current arrangements would continue, 

with an IAB holding powers of direction, rather than be escalated to the 

appointment of Commissioners; 

 

(f) it is encouraging that the ‘more serious sense of purpose’ at the Council has been 

acknowledged in the IAB’s report and by the Government, but there is still much to 

be done to bring the Council up to the standards aspired to; 

 

(g) the IAB’s report highlighted ongoing financial concerns and the need to deliver the 

Financial Improvement Programme as a key task. In 2021/22, a predicted 

overspend was actually a significant underspend. There were many reasons for 

this, but it could have been anticipated and planned for. Accurate financial 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.02.23 

3 

forecasting is something the Council still needs to get right, so extra resource is 

be
[...]
he elected representatives of the 

people of Nottingham. It is yet to be seen how the IAB may use its powers of 

direction, which the letter from Government says can be used ‘expediently and 

decisively’. The only use of those powers so far has been to issue the list of 67 

requirements in September, and the Leader will be asking for feedback on these; 

 

(r) it is not currently clear how long the IAB will be in place. It was first appointed for 

three years in early 2021, and it was reaffirmed in October 2022 for two years, but 

this may change. The IAB and the Council are in agreement that it cannot continue 

indefinitely; 

 

(s) the IAB report states that one of the factors affecting recruitment and retention to 

improve key services such as finance is with a pay policy that is ‘not fit for 

purpose’. The Appointment and Conditions of Service (ACOS) Committee 

approved a new Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 on 7 February 2023. The Council 

is looking at a number of changes to pay policy to assist with recruitment and 

retention; 

 

(t) the IAB report criticised the use of interim staff. The Council is working in a context 

in which it cannot increase pay as much as it would like. There was an average 

7% pay increase, at a flat rate so those lower in the pay scale got a proportionately 

larger percentage, and the Council aims to provide good working conditions, but it 

can still be difficult to recruit in the current context.  

 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.02.23 

5 

Resolved to note the update from the Leader on the Together for Nottingham 
Plan.    
 
61  Municipal Resources and Waste Strategy 

 
Following an introduction by Councillor Sally Longford, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste Services, Wayne Bexton, Director of 
Carbon Reduction, Energy and Sustainability, Antony Greener, Head of District 
Heating and Waste Strategy, Alvin Henry, Head of Waste Services, and Mary Lester, 
Direc
[...]
e - 8.02.23 

10 

The Committee considered the Budget Consultation responses from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 January 2023, the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee held on 12 January 2023, and the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 2023, which have been compiled into one 
report for submission to Executive Board. 
 
Resolved to note the report compiling the Scrutiny response to the Budget 
Consultation for submission to Executive Board.   
 
63  Recommendation Tracker 

 
Noted.  
 
64  Work Programme 

 
8 March 2023 will be the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee this 
term as there will not be a meeting in April.  
 
The following items will be discussed: 
 
(a) Nottingham’s Carbon Neutral Policy; 

(b) Scrutiny Action Plan Update; 

(c) Future Scrutiny Arrangements; 

(d) Work Programme 2023-24 Development; 

(e) Recommendation Tracker. 

 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
8 March 2023 

 
Nottingham’s Carbon Neutral Policy 
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider performance against the Council’s Carbon Neutral Action 

Plan in the delivery of priorities to enable Nottingham to be the first UK 
city to be carbon neutral by 2028. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to 
 

(a)  use the information provided to inform questioning and scrutiny of 
the progress against targets 

 
(b)  make recommendations where appropriate 
 
(c)  identity any potential areas for further scrutiny activity for inclusion 

on the work programme. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 In 2019 the Council, along with key partners, published the Carbon 

Neutral Charter, followed by the Council establishing its Carbon Neutral 
Action Plan in 2020, with the aim of Nottingham becoming the first UK 
city to be carbon neutral by 2028. 

 
3.2 The Plan is reviewed annual to ensure that it remains valid and allow the 

latest research, technologies and re
[...]
 To provide an update on the progress being made towards the ambition 

for Nottingham to become the first UK city to be carbon neutral by 2028 
with a particular focus on how delivery is being measured, partnership 
working and residents’ behaviour change activities. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To note the report and consider how actions to reduce carbon emission 

reduction form a part of everything the Council does. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The impact of the global climate crisis is accelerating. We are seeing 

more and more devastating extreme weather events such as flooding 
and heatwaves around the world and closer to home. The cause of this 
is undoubtedly the ever increase levels of carbon dioxide (CO2) 
produced by the burning of fossil fuels by humans.  

 
 In 2019, the City Council along with key city partners such as the 

Universities and the NHS published the Carbon Neutral Nottingham 2028 
(CN28) Charter to achieve carbon neutral by 2028 and tackle climate 
change across the city. This ambition was subsequently included in the 
Council’s Council Plan published that year. In 2020, the Council declared 
a Climate and Ecological Emergency and began delivery of the city wide 
CN28 action plan. In order to effectively manage the plan, an officer level 
Programme Board was formed along with a Strategy Board, chaired by 
the Executive Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment & Waste 
Services to which the Programme Board reports. This internal groups are 
supplemented by the Nottingham Green Partnership which provides 
input contributions from the wider city organisations and partners. 

  
 Becoming the first city in the UK to be carbon neutral brings significant 

benefits to all aspects of living, working and visiting our city. A carbon 
neutral city results in a cleaner, healthier environment for us all and 
creates opportunities to live and work in a more sustainable and healthy 
way. 

 
 Our ambition for the city to be carbon neutral by 
[...]
d well above the 
national average 

• 30% buses operating in the city are biogas or electric, with £15m 
funding secured this year for 78 new electric buses and charging 
infrastructure for NCT 

• Since 2012, over 7,000 social and private hard-to-treat homes 
have been insulated; over 4,000 social housing properties have 
solar panels 

Page 16



 

• In 2020, secured over £13m funding for domestic energy 
efficiency retrofits and with over 1,200 homes included in the 
domestic retrofit programme 

• Over 24,000 new trees planted since 2019/20 (50,000 by 2023). 
9,000 in last 12 months. When these are fully grown, they are 
capable of removing approximately 500k tonnes of CO2 every 
year 

 
This is not just about what we as a Council do. The contribution of the 
wider city is critical to achieving the ambition. This is demonstrated by 
the following achievements: 

• The University of Nottingham and Nottingham Trent University  
(NTU) are among the top 5 most sustainable universities in the 
world 

• Nottingham City Hospital is replacing its coal fired boilers saving 
800t CO2e per year 

• Nottingham Universities Hospital NHS Trust launched their NHS 
Green Plan in April to become net zero by 2040 

• Free carbon literacy training is being offered to Nottingham city 
businesses as part of a collaboration between the Nottingham 
BID and NTU 

• Nottingham Contemporary developing carbon budgets for their 
exhibitions and looking at improving building energy efficiency 

• Nottingham Justice Museum recently received Arts Council 
funding for energy building efficiency improvements at Shire Hall 

  
 Measuring Delivery 

The key overall measurement of delivery is provided by annual figures 
provided by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS). The latest data (2020) shows that, since the baseline year 
(2005), Nottingham has reduced its overall CO2 emissions by 49.96% 
which is just over 1m tonnes of CO2. These reductions put the city in the 
top 10% of all local authorities for emissions reduction. A 57.7% 
reduction in per capita emissions makes Nottingham the highest for any 
UK core city. 
 

 
  
 

Page 17



 

 Working in Partnership  
Achieving carbon neutral by 2028 is something that cannot be achieved 
by one organisation alone. The Council is directly responsible for 
approximately 3% of the city’s CO2 emissions so it is imperative that all 
business, organisations, workers, residents, and visitors to the city play 
their part. Key to this is collaboration and the Council is at the heart of 
this.  

 
The Council works with key city partners through the well-established 
Nottingham Green Partnership was 30 years old this year having formed 
in 1992. The partnership, chaired by one of the partners at Browne 
Jacobsen Solicitors works across the city to develop, share and 
encourage businesses and organisations to work together to deliver 
carbon reduction strategies. The partnership consists of nearly 30 
organisations includes both Universities, charities, Boots-Walgreen, 
SMEs and other interested bodies and agencies Sustrans. The 
partnership works together on tackling key issues in the city and recently 
formed a number of task and finish groups to look at the circular 
economy, adaptation, the supply chain and formation of a citizen’s 
assembly. 

 
In 2021, we started the ‘We Support CN28’ campaign for businesses. 
This allows any Nottingham based business or organisation to show its 
support for the CN28 ambition by signing up to the pledges outlines in 
the City’s Carbon Neutral Charter. They are provided with a series of 
especially designed logos to use on any promotional material, vehicle 
livery, email signature etc. The Council then work with them on an 
ongoing basis to help explore ways in which you could reduce their 
carbon footprint and visibly promote them as a supporter of CN28 in 
Council communications and marketing. To date, over, 45 organisations 
were signed up
[...]
 attached information 
 
4.1 None 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Carbon Neutral 2028 Action Plan 
5.2 Carbon Neutral Charter 
 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Wayne Bexton, Director for Environment & Sustainability – 

wayne.bexton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
8.2 Angie Lillistone – Head of Carbon Reduction Projects and Policies – 

angie.lillistone@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
8.3 Chris Common, Carbon Neutral Policy Manager – 

chris.common@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/2619917/2028-carbon-neutral-action-plan-v2-160620.pdf
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/2620252/nottinghams-2028-carbon-neutral-charter-3.pdf
mailto:wayne.bexton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:angie.lillistone@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:chris.common@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
8 March 2023 

 
Scrutiny Action Plan Update  
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the update on progress against the Scrutiny Action Plan. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the progress made in 

delivering the outcomes in the Scrutiny Action Plan 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 6 October 2021 the Committee approved the Scrutiny 
 Action Plan in response to the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s 

(CfGS) report and recommendations following its review of scrutiny at 
 Nottingham City Council earlier in the year. 
 
3.2 A progress update was provided at the meeting on 9 March 2022, which 

included the approval of the Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
3.3 The Action Plan is attached to the report, with a status column included, 

to update the Committee on whether the actions have been achieved or 
are still in progress. In relation to the act
[...]
, 
and make best use of 
available resource to be 
explored. 
 
 

 

Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny 
support officers 
 
Involving: Chair 
of Health 
Scrutiny 
Committee and 
scrutiny support 
officer 

Decision on 
additional scrutiny 
resource by 
December 2021 
 
Enable any 
agreed 
arrangements to 
be in place for 
municipal year 
2022/23  

In 
progress 
 
 
 
Revisit 
post- 
election 

 

  

P
age 34



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
8 March 2023 

 
Work Programme 2023/24 Development  
 
Report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report outlines a proposed approach to support the Committee’s 

discussions on its work programme for the next Municipal Year. It also 
outlines the issues identified by the Committee to be considered for 
inclusion on the work programme. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To discuss items to be included on the Committee’s 2023/24 work 

programme by following the process outlined below. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The review of Overview and Scrutiny, undertaken by the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) in 2021 as part of the Council’s wider 
governance improvement work, identified the need for a more focussed 
work programme for the committee, focused on priority areas of work 
and on areas where scrutiny could make a meaningful contribution. The 
Committee previously attended a training session on the subject 
facilitated by the CfGS. 

 
3.2 The Committee has previously identified the items outlined in the table 

attached as Appendix A for potential inclusion on the work programme. 
The list also includes items suggested at meetings with senior Executive 
Councillors and senior officers. 

 
3.3 At the CfGS training session the following principles were identified in 

relation to work programme planning: 
 

 are critical to the effectiveness of the Council 

 are a big priority or concern to their communities 

 pose a significant risk or threat to the Council and the community 


[...]
k and assess the 
suitability of their fees in relation to true service costs, local authority peers and any 
relevant local context. 
 
  

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Nottingham’s Carbon Neutral Policy
	Briefing note

	5 Scrutiny Action Plan Update
	Scrutiny Action Plan

	7 Work Programme 2023-24 Development
	Appendix B
	Nottingham City Council
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes



	8 Recommendation Tracker
	O&S Recommendation Tracker
	Community Asset Policy Responses
	CDP Responses
	Budget Responses




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 8 March 2023 from 2.05 pm - 3.51 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner (Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Wayne Bexton - Director of Carbon Reduction, Energy and Sustainability 
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
Angie Lillistone - Head of Carbon Reduction Projects, Policy and 

Communities 
Councillor Sally 
Longford 

- Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste 
Services 

Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
65  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora – Other council business 
Councillor Gul Khan – Unwell 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed – Leave 
 
66  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
67  Minutes 

 
The Committee commended the work that council officers had delivered on behalf of 
the Committee over the municipal term. 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 October 2022 and 8 February 2023 were 
confirmed as true records and signed by the Chair. 
 
68  Nottingham’s Carbon Neutral Policy 

 
Councillor Sally Longford, Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste 
Services, supported by Wayne Bexton, Director of Carbon Reduction, Energy and 
Sustainability, and Angie Lillistone, Head of Carbon Reduction Projects, Policy and 
Communities, delivered a presentation detailing the Council’s performance against its 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.03.23 

2 

own Carbon Neutral Action Plan to enable Nottingham to be the first UK city to be 
carbon neutral by 2028, and highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) the goal of Nottingham being the first UK city to be carbon neutral by 2028 was 

approved by Full Council in January 2019. The Council’s Declaration of a 
Climate Emergency in 2020 placed greater emphasis on achieving the plan;  
 

(b) Nottingham is listed in the Top 122 of world cities for taking positive action on 
climate change;  

 
(c) 1,700 city residents downloaded the Green Rewards App, which was designed 

to encourage people to reduce their carbon footprint. As a result, there has 
been a 70 ton reduction in carbon emissions in Nottingham; 

 
(d) 24,000 trees have been planted to date to help absorb carbon dioxide; 
  
(e) some of the Council’s vehicle fleet has been upgraded with Ultra-Low Emission 

Vehicles (ULEVs); 
 
(f) 30% of Nottingham City Transport’s (NCT) buses are operating on biogas or 

electricity;  
 
(g) the University of Nottingham and Nottingham Trent University are in the Top 5 

most sustainable universities in the world;  
 
(h) Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust launched their NHS Green Plan in 

April 2022, with an aim of achieving net zero by 2040; 
 
(i) there has been a 49.9% reduction in city wide emissions and a 57.7% reduction 

in per capita emissions, but more needs to be done to achieve the target of net 
zero by 2028;  

 
(j) the Council only produces 3% of the city’s total greenhouse gas emissions, so 

it’s important for the community and businesses to be involved to help achieve 
the target. To help with this, the Nottingham Green Partnerships has been 
established and 30 organisations are involved with the Partnership so far;  

 
(k) 45 organisations have signed up to the “We Support CN28” objective;  
 
(l) Council officers work closely with local businesses and organisations by 

delivering seminars to encourage ideas for reducing carbon emissions;  
 
(m) social media, newsletters, apps and reports are all utilised to raise awareness 

and encourage involvement amongst the people of Nottingham; 
 

(n) a Nottingham Climate Assembly is in development to engage the community on 
climate change action. 

 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were made: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.03.23 

3 

(o) the Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste 
Services for her work on the Carbon Neutrality Plan;  
 

(p) the Council should to do more to promote the achievement of Nottingham’s 
position in the Top 122 cities in the world for taking action to reduce the impact 
of climate change;  

 
(q) engagement with schools in Nottingham on CN28 is carried out through 

workshops, rather than a long-term basis. Schools are not currently part of the 
Green Partnership. Some energy efficiency works have been carried out on 
schools through grants being awarded to fund LED lighting and insulation in 
school buildings across the city;   

 
(r) a Supplementary Planning Document is being drafted for implementation early 

next year which will enable scrutiny of planning development applications, and a  
Carbon Neutral Design Panel will be able to make recommendations to 
developers to create more eco-friendly developments;  

 
(s) further encouragement of public transport, walking and cycling network use is 

needed;  
 
(t) the largest share of greenhouse gas emissions in Nottingham was imported 

consumption, for example, people travelling abroad or importing goods from 
other countries;  

 
(u) whilst action is being undertaken to make housing in Nottingham more energy 

efficient, such as installing solar panels, improving insulation and replacing gas 
boilers, there was a lack of a consistent funding stream to deliver carbon 
reduction in homes and businesses; 

 
(v) there are positive case studies from residents saying that they have benefitted 

from their homes being upgraded to be more energy efficient;  
 
(w) retrofitting of housing stock has taken place in Radford, with some properties 

now being run entirely on electricity;  
 
(x) officers have worked with other council departments to explain the benefits of 

reducing their carbon footprint, such as the amount of money and resources 
saved;  

  
(y) other public sector bodies such as Nottinghamshire Police, the Nottinghamshire 

Fire and Rescue Service and the East Midlands Ambulance Service have 
signed up to “We Support CN28”;  
 

(z) there is a Tree Strategy in place for the city that was adopted before CN28 was 
established to preserve the tree cover within the city. Before the strategy, it was 
felt that unnecessary tree felling had been taking place, but the Strategy does 
not prevent tree felling/pruning where it is needed; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.03.23 

4 

(aa) the School Streets scheme aims to improve air quality round schools by closing 
certain roads around schools to through traffic and providing alternative routes 
and parking areas; 
  

(bb) the Work Place Parking Levy aims to encourage alternative methods of 
transport to work including, walking, cycling and the use of public transport. The 
levy also supports investment in transport options in the city; 

 
(cc) Severe Weather Impact Monitoring (SWIM) is used to analyse the impact of 

severe weather on Nottingham and the likely impact on costs to the council;  
 
(dd) the Eastcroft Incinerator burns household and business waste and uses the 

heat generated to warm 5,000 homes and some businesses. The current 
contract is in place until 2030, and there will be a five-year period in advance of 
the contract end date to renegotiate terms. The heating provided by the 
Eastcroft Incinerator has been proven to be very energy efficient over a five-
year period; 

 
(ee) there is a two year lag on data about the reduction of carbon emissions, so the 

data for 2028 will not be available until 2030;  
 
(ff) further promotion of the Green Rewards app is needed by sharing in community 

groups, the Leader and Deputy Leader newsletters, and through Nottingham 
City Homes (NCH); 
 

(gg) there is difficulty accessing different parts of the city via public transport as there 
are few buses which go directly from east to west. There are still pressures on 
the bus services, with customer numbers not returning to pre-pandemic levels. 
Any issues with public transport could be raised through the Council’s Transport 
Team; 

 
(hh) good examples to use for people that are sceptical about climate change are 

the extreme changes in the weather in recent times compared with the past, 
such as the rain storms in 2020 which saw such a large amount of rainfall that it 
overwhelmed the drainage network in parts of Nottingham, resulting in standing 
water backing up out of drainage holes in the road;   
 

(ii) little things can be done at home, such as turning the heating down and 
reducing water consumption to help achieve the goal of Nottingham being 
carbon neutral by 2028. 

 
Resolved to: 
 
1) Request that: 

 
(a) further work is done to promote the achievements of the CN28 
 strategy to date, such as Nottingham being in top 122 cities in the 
 world;  
(b) further promotion of the Green Rewards App takes place;  
(c)  the Committee is provided with data on engagement from 

subscribers of the newsletter; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.03.23 

5 

(d) work is done to increase engagement with schools on the CN28 
 strategy;  
(e) flexibility to respond to local needs is built in to the delivery of 
 schemes in local areas; 
(f) work is done to establish how residents can be supported with 

making changes at home, such as charging infrastructure for electric 
vehicles;  

 
2) Record the Committee’s support for the introduction of the 

Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
69  Scrutiny Action Plan Update 

 
The Chair introduced the report updating the Committee on the progress against the 
Scrutiny Action Plan, which was created following the review carried out by the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) in 2021, and highlighted the following 
points: 
 
(a)  the Council’s culture towards scrutiny had improved, with more directorates 

suggesting items to be considered; 

 

(b)  the Leader of the Council reported to the Chair that he had been scrutinised 

more over the past year than in previous years; 

 

(c)  the profile of scrutiny within the Council had risen; 

 
(d)  a recommendation tracker has been introduced, which has seen an increase in 

responses to recommendations being received. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee members for their effective scrutiny during 
committee meetings.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were made: 
 
(e) the Improvement and Assurance Board (IAB) are regularly updated on the 

Council’s governance arrangements and are satisfied with the current progress 
being made with the scrutiny function; 
 

(f) the recommendation tracker means that the Committee is able to track the 
progress of its recommendations throughout the year; 

 
(g) the Chair has regular meetings with Leadership Group, which involves the 

Leader, Deputy Leader, Chief Executive and Corporate Directors, regarding 
scrutiny matters and Corporate Leadership Team also receive a copy of the 
work programmes on a monthly basis; 

 
(h) whilst the Action Plan stated an objective that the Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny would attend Executive Panel on a regular basis, it is felt that this 
needs to be discussed further as it could be duplicating work due to the 
arrangements outlined in (g) above;  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.03.23 

6 

(i) the Council Plan monitoring report has been delayed to enable critical indicators 
to be fully developed and for improvements in reporting systems to be made. 

 
70  Future Scrutiny Arrangements 

 
The Chair introduced the report detailing suggested points for discussion on future 
scrutiny arrangements for the 2023/24 municipal year onwards to enable the scrutiny 
function to continue its improvement journey and make council scrutiny more 
effective, and highlighted that consideration should be given to the following areas: 
 

 the number of scrutiny committees needed and the remits they should have; 

 the frequency of meetings; 

 membership numbers for the Committees and whether representation of 
political parties should be broadened; 

 member capacity to sit on a potential increased number of Committees; 

 whether the summer period should be used to hold Informal 
training/development/briefing sessions for scrutiny councillors. 

 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were made: 
 
(a) aligning scrutiny Committees to the Directorates would be appropriate, with 

the retention of the two existing scrutiny committees for Peoples. Aligning 
committees with portfolio remits was not felt to be appropriate given the 
number of them and the potential for remits to change each municipal year; 
 

(b) there needs to be potential for scrutiny committees to hold joint meetings  
where a topic crosses the remit of two or three directorates;  

 
(c) the number of members on Committees could be reduced in to enable 

members to have capacity to sit on a larger number of committees, but any 
increase in political representation would need to ensure that the Committee 
were still politically balanced; 
  

(d) further research is needed into what scrutiny arrangements other UK core-
cities possessed and modelling into how these arrangements would work at 
Nottingham City Council; 

 
(e) an overarching scrutiny committee does have advantages so should be 

considered; 
 

(f) all meetings taking place during the day does cause issues for members that 
work, so evening meetings should be considered as an option; 
 

(g) the summer period could be used for training and development unless an 
urgent issue needs to be considered; 

 
(h) any constitutional amendments would need to be made by Full Council;  
 
(i) the Independent Remuneration Panel would need to meet to consider the 

allowances if the structure changes; 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8.03.23 

7 

(j) as the changes to the structure are significant, they would need to be 
discussed over the summer period to consult with new Councillors, with a new 
structure not being introduced until May 2024; 
 

(k) more resources are needed in Governance Services to ensure that the 
scrutiny function is adequately supported. 

 
71  Recommendation Tracker 

 
The updated recommendation tracker and responses were noted. 
 
72  Work Programme 2023-24 Development 

 
The Chair updated the Committee on possible topics for scrutiny in the Committee’s 
Work Programme for the 2023/24 municipal year: 
 

 Consultation requirements and process;  

 Crime and Drugs Partnership; 

 Quarterly report on the Council Plan; 

 IAB Updates; 

 Updates from the Leader on progress against the Together for Nottingham Plan. 
 

In addition, the Committee requested that housing repairs and budget consultation be 
included on the work programme.  
 


